Gilford in County of Down, to Portadown Loan Company Limited. Property “lying and being in the 
townland of Dromaren Parish of Tullylish Barony of Lower Iveagh and County of Down” and involving 
an “indenture of lease for ever dated the ninth day of January one thousand eight hundred and 
fifteen [1815] from said Sir William Johnston, Baronet, to one Samuel Neill Junior at the yearly rent 
of ten pounds ten shillings late Irish currency and all the estate and interest of the said Thomas 
Allen Moore in whom the estate and interest of the Samuel Neill Junior had been become vested

[...]

Armagh Shopkeeper and Thomas Robinson formerly of Breagh in the said County of Armagh but 
then of near Cookstown in the County of Tyrone farmer, Trustees named and appointed in and by a 
certain Deed of Settlement of the twenty third day of October one thousand Eight hundred and 
twenty six [1826] on the intermarriage of said Saml Neill and Eleanor Neill (then Eleanor 
Holland) of the second part and Edward Campbell the Elder of Gilford in the said County of Down 
Grocer of the third part.” House on Castle Street in Gilford, together with garden at the back of the

[...]

Irish plantation measure be the same more or less together with the benefit of a road to the said 
field along the Loning laid out at the bottom of the said Cochran farm being the premises 
comprised in and demised by the indenture of lease of the twelfth November one thousand seven 
hundred and Eighty four [1784] therein recited and also all that field or meadow situate on 
Dromaran containing about two acres and an half of late Irish measure.” Witnessed by Henry 
Hogarth and Geo Tyrrell. 

Samuel Neill of Ballymacanallen, deeds from 1861 to 1870  

1861 (7 December), Bell to Bell.